



14 January 2015

The Board of Directors Phytotech Medical Limited Suite 9, 330 Churchill Ave SUBIACO WA 6008

Dear Sirs

Re: Phytotech Medical Limited

We are aware that Phytotech Medical Limited ACN 601 236 417, a company incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Australia (the "Company"), has prepared a prospectus in Australia dated 20 November, 2014 (the "Prospectus") and as part of the process surrounding the Prospectus, the Company has been requested by the Australian Securities Exchange, to obtain evidence that, among other things, the institutions performing the research described in the Prospectus have the proper approvals and permits to do so.

We refer to the research and licence agreement the Company has entered into with Yissum Research Development Company of the Hebrew University of Jerusalem Ltd ("Yissum") dated 19 November 2014 ("Licence Agreement") under which the Company has been granted a worldwide licence to all intellectual property and know-how rights held by Yissum in respect of an inner cheek patch ("Buccal mucosdhesive patch") for the delivery of CBD or THC for the treatment or prevention of any medical condition or disease in humans, but excluding the treatment and/or relief of sleep apnea, snoring and/or any sleep disorder and/or any other disorder that occurs during sleep ("Licensed Technology") ("Licence"); and agreed to collaborate with Yissum to undertake the Research Program described in Section 6.3 of the Prospectus. The Licence Agreement has since been amended to include an additional oral formulation ass part of the Licensed Technology.

We have been informed by the Hebrew University researchers who will be conducting the Research Program (the "HUJ Researchers"), that Israeli law requires them to obtain permits for both the importation and the storage of materials and compounds considered by the law to be "dangerous drugs." This classification includes THC (the active ingredient in cannabis), but does not include CBD (Cannabinoid).

We have received various permits from the HUJ Researchers, copies of which are attached to this letter. The first two documents are Permits to export from Germany and import into Israel 3 grams of synthetic THC (identified as Dronabinol) issued to Ms. Irina Cherniakov, a licensed pharmacist and one of the HUJ Researchers. The third document is a renewal of the permit, originally issued several years ago, authorizing Ms. Cherniakov to hold in storage the THC. This permit is required to be renewed annually as long as the original shipment of THC is still in the researchers' possession.

These Permits allow Ms. Cherniakov to possess the THC that will be used by her and the other HUJ Researchers to conduct the proposed Research Program with the Company. They have informed us that the THC currently in their possession to perform the pre-clinical development program in accordance with the budget amounts set forth in the Prospectus and the Licence Agreement and that there are no other approvals or permits that the HUJ Researchers require in order to carry out the Research Program.

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Bob Trachtenberg General Counsel Pharmaceutical Administration Jerusalem

אגף הרוקחות ירושלים

PERMIT TO IMPORT היתר יבוא

לסמים נרקוטיים ולחומרים פסיכוטרופיים

FOR NARCOTIC DRUGS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES

(פקודת הסמים המסוכנים (נוסת חָדש) התשלייג - 1973)

(Dangerous Drug Ordinance [New Version], 5733-1973)

מס׳ היתר: N 2013 / 2009 / 1M/ Permit No.: 10 Mar. 2013 Date: :תאריך

בשם ממשלת ישראל ובהתאם לחקיקה הלאומית ולאמנות הבינלאומיות כדבר סמים נרקוטיים וחומרים פסיכוטרופיים ניתן בזאת היתר ליבוא טם מסוכן כמפורט להלן: On behalf of the Goverment Of Israel and according to National Law and International Conventions on Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances, a permit to import dangerous drug(s) is herby given as follows:

Importer's Name and Address:	ישם היבואן ומענו:
IRINA CHERNIAKOV	
SCHOOL OF PHARMACY HEBREW UNIVERSITY, HADA	ASSAH EIN KEREM MEDICALCENTER, JERUSALEM
Exporter's Name and Address: THC Pharm GmbH The Health	שם היצואן ומענו : Concept
OFFENBACHER LANDSTR.36	68 D. 60599 FRANKFURT AM MAIN, GERMANY
Means of Transportation:	אופן המשלות:
VIA BEN-GURION AIR-PORT	
Name and Quantity of Substance or Prepare	שם הסם וכמותו : aration:
Anhydrous Base Content:	תכולת בסיס אלמימי:
•	0.00%) DRONABINOL
Special Conditions:	תנאים מיוחדים :
1. Valid for one shipment only	1. תקף למשלות אחד בלבד
 The importer must ensure storage Permit to import no. im/987/12 is 	e of the goods in MAMAN guarded ware house s hereby cancelled.
•	
· ·	: זאריך פקיעת תוקף ההיתר
Date of Expiry: 10 March 2014	7
10 March 2014	נאריך פקיעת תוקף ההיתר: הרשות המוסמכת -The Competent utblish
10 March 2014 ליכואן לשם משלוח ליצואן	The Competent authority nonvinnion
10 March 2014 ליבואן לשם משלות ליצואן Copy for the importer-to be	The Competent Authority - nonvincinion in Tal Lavy PhD, MSc, Beharm
לינואן לשם משלות ליצואן Copy for the importer-to be Delivered to the exporter	The Competent Authority - הושית המסומת העול היא Tal Lavy PhD. MSc. BRharm איני איני איני איני איני איני איני אינ
10 March 2014 ליבואן לשם משלוח ליצואן Copy for the importer to be	The Competent Authority - המינות המינות המינות להדיר בל Tal Lavy Phd. MSc., BPharm For The Director General דוב אינות המינותל כללי Tel. 972-2-5681215
10 March 2014 ליבואן לשם משלוח ליצואן Copy for the importer to be Delivered to the exporter ivka St. 29, 2nd floor	The Competent Authority - הרשת התוסמת התישות המוסמת התישות המוסמת המוסמ

Dr. St. C.				
	s.	*	Bonn,	12.07.2013
		-		
produkte aufgrund	ierung der Bundesrepublik Deutschl des Betäubungsmittelgesetzes un unter Bezugnahme auf die nachgen	id der inte	ernationale	Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und Medizin- n Übereinkommen über Suchtstoffe und nigung die folgende Ausfuhr:
On behalf of the Govern	ment of the Federal Republic of Germany, the	e Federal Inst	itute for Drugs	s and Medical Devices, in the meaning of the national
	on mentioned below, the following export:	arcouc orug	s and Psychol	stropic Substances, hereby authorizes, with reference
Einfuhrgenehmigung:	TA 60000 0010 AT	22.22.12	,	
Import Authorization:	IM/0209/2013 N vom / dated 10.0 ISRAEL / ISRAEL	13.2013		
31 × 1	•			
<u> </u>				
Ausführer: Exporter:	THC Pharm GmbH The Health Con-	cept		
	Offenbacher Landstr. 368 D D-60599 Frankfurt			
	D-00377 Haikitat			
Einführer: Importer:	School of Pharmacy Hebrew University			1
	Hadassah Ein Kerem Medicalcenter			
	91904 Jerusalam, Israel			
Menge und Bezeichnun	g des enthaflenen Suchtstoffes oder psychotr	ropen Stoffes	<u> </u>	
Quantity and designation of t	ne narcotic drug or psychotropic substance contained:			
	3 g Delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol			
f -				
er et				
	t, dass die Ausfuhrsendung in dem folgenden onsignment to be exported shall be placed in the followi			n darf:
	NIL			
i				
Sonderbedingungen:				
Special conditions:	NIL			
				Superintendent of the second
	20.10.2013	ا الإنزار		Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte – Bundesopiumstelle –
erfallsdatum: xpiration date:	are in a display 1 of		$E = X_{i+1}$	Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices
			$\{\zeta_i,\zeta_i,\zeta_i,\zeta_i,\zeta_i\}$	- Federal Opium Agency -
		- (現 国)	1 1	\ \maximax\ \max

Diagramm Halbach GmbH & Co. KG 01/13

Art.-Nr. 106790

Nachdruck verboten! Reproduction prohibited!

STATE OF ISRAEL

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

מדינת ישראל

دولة اسرائيل وزارة الصحه

משרד הבריאות DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICE, JERUSALEM

לשכת הבריאות המחוזית, ירושלים

دائرة الصحه اللوانية القس

את לקת כוקחות

6106 7" 1 157 101 777 02-6293026 :0p0 02-6257340 :fa 9106002 pifelvi

כייג בטבת, התשעייה January 2015 14 03575215

רשיון להחזקה של סם מסוכן

(לפי תקנה 6 לתקנות הסמים המסוכנים, התש"ם - 1979)

מס' הרשיון: הח /2015/12

בהמשך לרשיון הת/12-12 מתאריך 05 נובמבר 2012

ניתנת בזה הרשות ל:

צ'רניאקוב אירינה (שם)

(מספר תעודת זהות) 307574756

(מען פרטי) גן יבנה רח' מודיעין 216

(מען מקום העיסוק) הפקולטה לרפואה בית הספר לרוקחות, האוניברסיטה העברית ירושלים

> : להחזיק את הסם המסוכן הבא Dronabinol

> > בכמות: מזרק זכוכית 2.6 g

למטרה: מחקר בחיות מעבדה

הרשות להחזקת הסם הינה בתוקף לשנה אחת בלבד.

בעל הרשיון יחזיק את הסם באופן שימנע אוּבדנו או גניבתו וינהל בפנקס את רישום

דו"ח שנתי יוגש בתום כל שנה קלנדרית, לא יאוחר מ - 31 בינואר שלאחר אותה שנה.

תאריך פקיעת תוקף הרשיון 14.01.2016